



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR S. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER L. HEYMAN; THE SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN; THE LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELEANOR S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE JENNIFER L. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE ELIZABETH D. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST; RFH INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELEANOR HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE; THE 2013 SAMUEL J. HEYMAN 1981 CONTINUING TRUST FOR ELIZABETH HEYMAN WINTER; THE 2013 LAZARUS S. HEYMAN AGE 50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S.

No. 279, 2021

Case Below:

Superior Court of
the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N15C-10-176 EMD CCLD

HEYMAN; THE 2013 ELEANOR
HEYMAN PROPP AGE 50 TRUST FOR
ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF
LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2013
JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE AGE
50 TRUST FOR ASSETS APPOINTED
UNDER WILL OF LAZARUS S.
HEYMAN; THE 2013 ELIZABETH
HEYMAN WINTER AGE 50 TRUST FOR
ASSETS APPOINTED UNDER WILL OF
LAZARUS S. HEYMAN; THE 2015
HORIZON HOLDINGS RESIDUAL
TRUST FOR LAZARUS S. HEYMAN;
THE 2015 HORIZON HOLDINGS
RESIDUAL TRUST FOR ELEANOR
HEYMAN PROPP; THE 2015 HORIZON
HOLDINGS RESIDUAL TRUST FOR
JENNIFER HEYMAN MILLSTONE;
THE 2015 HORIZON HOLDINGS
RESIDUAL TRUST FOR ELIZABETH
HEYMAN WINTER; and LINDEN
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

ASHLAND LLC; INTERNATIONAL
SPECIALTY PRODUCTS INC.; ISP
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.;
and ISP CHEMCO LLC,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Robert N. Hochman
Heather Benzmilller Sultanian
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Eamon P. Joyce
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Ave.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5000

Andrew J. Rossman
Jonathan B. Oblak
Nicholas Hoy
QUINN EMANUEL
URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Dated: November 19, 2021

MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT &

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

I. The Linden Environmental Liabilities 7

II. Ashland’s Acquisition of ISP 9

 A. The Original Deal: Ashland Would Acquire All of ISP, Including the Linden Property and Its Liabilities 9

 B. The Revised Deal: The Heyman Parties Receive the Linden Property Without Historical Off-Site Liabilities 10

III. The Contribution Agreement Executed At Closing Leaves All Off-Site Liability With Ashland..... 15

IV. The Parties Behave As If Ashland Has All Off-Site Liabilities 16

 A. Ashland’s Financial Obligations for Off-Site Liabilities 16

 B. The Heyman Parties’ Regulatory Obligations..... 17

V. Ashland Denies It Bears ACO Off-Site Liabilities Only After NJDEP Demands Action..... 18

VI. Procedural History 19

ARGUMENT 23

I. THE AGREEMENT UNAMBIGUOUSLY ALLOCATES OFF-SITE LIABILITY TO ASHLAND..... 23

 A. Question Presented 23

 B. Scope of Review 23

 C. Merits of the Argument 23

 1. Section 2 unambiguously leaves ISP/Ashland with all Linden off-site liabilities..... 24

 2. Additional terms of the SPA and Contribution Agreement confirm that Ashland took off-site ACO liabilities. 30

 3. “Background facts” do not support the Superior Court’s interpretation. .. 33

II. THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE RESOLVES ANY AMBIGUITY IN FAVOR OF THE HEYMAN PARTIES.....	37
A. Question Presented	37
B. Scope of Review	37
C. Merits of the Argument	37
1. The negotiation and drafting history consistently limited the Heyman Parties’ liabilities to on-site liability.....	38
2. The parties’ conduct confirms that they understood Ashland retained all off-site liabilities, including under the ACO.	39
III. ALL RELIEF PROVIDED TO ASHLAND IN THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED.....	42
A. Question Presented	42
B. Scope of Review	42
C. Merits of the Argument	42
CONCLUSION.....	48

Memorandum Opinion, dated March 29, 2017.....	Exhibit A
Memorandum Opinion, dated March 30, 2017.....	Exhibit B
Memorandum Opinion, dated March 31, 2017.....	Exhibit C
Memorandum Opinion, dated February 25, 2020	Exhibit D
Stipulated Partial Final Judgment Pursuant To Rule 54(b)	Exhibit E

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013)	23, 30
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018)	45
<i>Alcoa World Alumina LLC v. Glencore Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 521193 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2016)	47
<i>Axis Reins. Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	24
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	26, 32
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	34
<i>ClubCorp, Inc. v. Pinehurst, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5554944 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	46
<i>Cornell Glasgow, LLC v. La Grange Props., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6840625 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2012)	27
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 698133 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 24, 2005)	29
<i>DG BF, LLC v. Ray</i> , 2021 WL 776742 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	25, 27
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	29, 30
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	33

<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Bracket Holdings Corp.</i> , 248 A.3d 824 (Del. 2021)	32
<i>In re FBI Wind Down, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Del. 2017).....	29
<i>In re G-I Holdings, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2014)	27, 29
<i>Glanden v. Quirk</i> , 128 A.3d 994 (Del. 2015)	29
<i>Glob. Energy Fin. LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2010).....	47
<i>Land-Lock, LLC v. Paradise Prop., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 5344062 (Del. Dec. 23, 2008)	23
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	23, 28, 46
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>In re NextMedia Invs., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1228665 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2009).....	28
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Phil. Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)	27
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	23, 37
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textron Inc. v. Acument Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2015)	42
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018)	33

USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Ent., Inc.,
2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2000).....32

White v. Curo Tex. Holdings, LLC,
2016 WL 6091692 (Del. Ch. Sept. 9, 2016).....28

Statute

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 58:10B-13.18

Other Authorities

NJ Department of Environmental Protection, *Status of Administrative
Consent Orders and Remediation Agreements*,
NJDEP@public.govdelivery.com, (Sept. 10, 2020),
[https://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/listserv_archives/2020/202009_10
_srra.html](https://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/srra/listserv_archives/2020/202009_10_srra.html)18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(d) (1981)30

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:15 (4th ed.).....29
